

10-CV-6005 (RWS)

*UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK*

ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFT,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION**

ZACHARY W. CARTER

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Alan Scheiner
Tel: (212) 356-2344
Cheryl Shammass
Tel: (212) 356-2406
Matter #: 2010-033074*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE STANDARD GOVERNING A MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION.....	1
POINT I	
THE COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT PLAINTIFF MAY NOT ASSERT A FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM FOR HIS ARREST ON OCTOBER 31, 2015 PURSUANT TO THE MENTAL HYGIENE LAW OR DEFENDANTS’ VISITS TO HIS RESIDENCE TO SERVE PAPERS.....	4
A. Plaintiff’s purported claim for retaliation against a private citizen was never advanced in prior briefing and should not be considered now.	4
B. Plaintiff’s seizure pursuant to the mental hygiene law and subsequent visits to the vicinity of his residence to serve papers are not “adverse employment action,” and therefore cannot be the basis of the government employee retaliation First Amendment claim that the Court has ruled may be tried.	9
C. The conduct of defendants’ in visiting the outside of plaintiff’s apartment cannot be the basis of a retaliation claim by a private citizen under the First Amendment.....	13
D. Plaintiff’s retaliation claim cannot survive summary judgment because the undisputed facts are insufficient to support a finding of retaliatory motive.	15

POINT II

THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO
QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FROM ANY FIRST
AMENDMENT CLAIM BASED ON PLAINTIFF’S
INTERNAL WORKPLACE SPEECH, WHICH WAS
NOT PROTECTED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT
BY “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW” AT THE TIME
OF THE EVENTS AT ISSUE..... 17

POINT III

THE COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT
PLAINTIFF’S EXPERT DR. HALPREN-RUDER
SHOULD NOT TESTIFY AT TRIAL 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Alali v. DeBara</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86760 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2008)	8
<i>Analytical Surveys, Inc. v. Tonga Partners, L.P.</i> , 684 F.3d 36 (2d Cir.).....	1, 2
<i>Anglo Am. Insurance Group v. CalFed, Inc.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 554 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	2
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	18-19
<i>Bennett v. Watson Wyatt & Co.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>Blue v. Koren</i> , 72 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Caribbean Trading & Fid. Corp. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.</i> , 948 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Castro v. New York City Bd. of Educ. Pers.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2863, No. 96 Civ. 6314, 1998 WL 108004, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 1998)	11, 16
<i>Church of Scientology Int’l v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12839 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 1997).....	3
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765, 1775-76 (2015).....	18
<i>Connell v. Signoracci</i> , 153 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Curley v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Dean v. Blumenthal</i> , 577 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Esmont v. City of New York</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 202 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>Ferring B.V. v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2013).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Figueroa v. City of New York</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11, 15
<i>Gagliardi v. Vill. of Pawling</i> , 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Galabya v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 202 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Gill v. Pidlypchak</i> , 389 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 961 F.2d 359 (2nd Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Image Processing Techs., LLC v. Canon Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9479 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2012)	3
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative and ERISA Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61588 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 16, 2009)	3
<i>Kerman v. City of New York</i> , 261 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Lauro v. Charles</i> , 219 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>LaVertu v. Town of Huntington</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77424 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2014)	14
<i>Lewis v. Snow</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15700 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2003).....	11
<i>Lichtenberg v. Besicorp Grp. Inc.</i> , 28 Fed. Appx. 73 (2d Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Linden v. Dist. Council 1707-AFSCME</i> , 415 Fed. Appx. 337 (2d Cir. 2011).....	2

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Lumhoo v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 229 F. Supp.2d 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	11
<i>Marx & Co. v. Diners Club, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>Matthews v. City of New York</i> , 779 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>McAvey v. Orange-Ulster BOCES</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5685 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2012).....	2, 3
<i>Morser v. AT & T Information Sys.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	2
<i>Nagle v. Marron</i> , 663 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Nonnenmann v. City of New York</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8966 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2004).....	10, 12
<i>Paige v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47078 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012).....	15
<i>Patrolmen's Benevolent Assoc. v. City of New York</i> , 310 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Polsby v. St. Martin's Press, Inc.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 596 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000).....	2
<i>Redd v. Wright</i> , 597 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Reed v. A.W. Lawrence & Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 1170, 1178 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Reyes Canada v. Rey Hernandez</i> , 221 F.R.D. 294 (D.P.R. 2004)	1
<i>Schonberger v. Serchuk</i> , 742 F. Supp. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	3
<i>Schoolcraft v. City of New York</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82888 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2012).....	5, 10
<i>Schoolcraft v. City of New York</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101317 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2012)	2, <i>passim</i>

Cases

Pages

Schoolcraft v. City of New York,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128557 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2012)..... 10

Schoolcraft v. City of New York,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58831 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2015)..... 1, *passim*

Schwartz v. Anderson,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39745 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2015)..... 7, 19

Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 1

Sikhs for Justice v. Nath,
893 F. Supp.2d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 1

Skehan v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,
465 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 5, 6

Southwick Clothing LLC v. GFT (USA) Corp.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25336 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2004) 8

Torres v. Pisano,
116 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 11

United States v. Duncan,
42 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 21

United States v. Hayes,
551 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 14

United States v. Thomas,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7110 (D. Conn. Apr. 28, 2003) 14

Weeks v. New York State Div. of Parole,
273 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 11, 12

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... 17, 18

Young v. County of Fulton,
160 F.3d 899 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 18

Zherka v. Amicone,
634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 12, 13

Cases

Pages

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 1

Local Rule 6.3..... 1, 3
